hazardous materials incidents).  Thus, mass transportation accidents include 
public airlines, railroad passenger cars, metro rail travel, tour buses, city bus lines, 
school/church buses, and other means of public transportation. 

C. Dam Failure 

There are one hundred thirty-four (134) dams located in Franklin County.  The 
City of Pacific could be affected by dams in Franklin County. The hazard rating is 
based on the contents of the downstream environment zone (permanent dwellings, 
public buildings, campgrounds with permanent water/sewer/electrical services,